

RIKER, DANZIG, SCHERER, HYLAND & PERRETTI LLP
Dennis J. O'Grady, Esq. (DO-7430)
Joseph L. Schwartz, Esq. (JS-5525)
Kevin J. Larner, Esq. (KL-8627)
Headquarters Plaza. One Speedwell Avenue
Morristown, New Jersey 07962-1981
(973) 538-0800

Attorneys for JNESO, District Council 1, IUOE, AFL-CIO

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

In re:

HUDSON HEALTHCARE, INC.,

Debtor.

Chapter 11

Case No. 11-33014 (DHS)

OBJECTION OF JNESO, DISTRICT COUNCIL 1, IUOE, AFL-CIO TO (A) THE DEBTOR'S FIRST OMNIBUS MOTION FOR (I) AUTHORIZATION TO SELL SUBSTANTIALLY ALL OF ITS ASSETS OUTSIDE THE ORDINARY COURSE OF BUSINESS, FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL LIENS, CLAIMS, INTERESTS, AND ENCUMBRANCES, PURSUANT TO PRIVATE SALE; (II) APPROVAL OF FORM AND CONTENT OF ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN DEBTOR AND HUMC HOLDCO, LLC AND HUMC OPCO, LLC; (III) AUTHORIZATION TO ASSUME AND ASSIGN CERTAIN OF ITS EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES; (IV) AUTHORIZATION TO SELL "DESIGNATION RIGHTS" IN CONNECTION WITH CERTAIN OF ITS EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES; (V) AUTHORIZATION TO REJECT ALL EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES THAT ARE NOT ASSUMED OR DESIGNATED; (VI) AUTHORIZATION TO REJECT COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS; AND (VII) GRANTING OTHER RELATED RELIEF AND (B) MOTION OF DEBTOR, HOBOKEN MUNICIPAL HOSPITAL AUTHORITY, THE CITY OF HOBOKEN AND THE HOBOKEN PARKING UTILITY FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT AND COMPROMISE PURSUANT TO FED. R. BANKR. P. 9019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

A. Hudson’s Bankruptcy Petition. 3

B. Relationship Between Hudson, the Authority and the Hospital. 4

(i) The Authority’s Obligations Under the Manager Agreement. 5

(ii) The Authority’s Control and Supervision of Hudson as its Agent. 7

C. The Authority’s Bond Obligations..... 8

D. JNESO..... 10

E. The Collective Bargaining Agreement. 10

(i) The Interim Agreements. 10

(ii) The Hospital’s Failure to Comply with the Interim Agreements/the Arbitration..... 12

F. JNESO’s Claims Against the Hospital. 13

G. The Proposed Sale of the Hospital..... 14

H. The Motions..... 16

I. The Continued Hearings/The JNESO Subpoena. 19

OBJECTION..... 21

I. APPROVAL OF THE AMENDED MOTIONS WILL VIOLATE JNESO’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS..... 21

II. HUDSON’S REJECTION OF THE CBA IS VIOLATIVE OF LAW. 23

A. Hudson Cannot Reject the CBA Because Hudson is not a Party to the CBA. 23

B. Hudson’s Request to Reject the CBA Should be Denied Because Hudson Has Not Satisfied the Requirements of Section 1113 of the Bankruptcy Code..... 24

(i) General Legal Standards Under Section 1113..... 24

(ii) Hudson has Ignored the Procedural Requirements of Section 1113(b)..... 26

a. Hudson Has Not Satisfied the Threshold Requirements of Section 1113(b)(1). 26

b. Hudson Cannot Satisfy the Good Faith Requirement of Section 1113(b)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code..... 28

(iii) Hudson Cannot Demonstrate that it Has Complied with Section 1113(c) of the Bankruptcy Code..... 30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

C. Hudson’s Unilateral Modifications of the CBA Violate section 1113(f) and Bar Hudson From Rejecting the CBA. 30

D. Alternatively, the Sale Proceeds Should Be Escrowed Pending Resolution of JNESO’s Arbitration. 32

III. THE SETTLEMENT MOTION SHOULD NOT BE APPROVED. 34

A. Hudson Cannot Carry its Heightened Burden of Establishing that the Proposed Global Settlement is Fair and Equitable and in the Best Interest of Hudson’s Estate. 34

B. The Proposed Releases and Injunctions Should Not Be Approved. 39

C. The Settlement Cannot Seek Pre-Approval of Terms of a Plan. 43

CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Adventure Resources, Inc.,
137 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 1998)32

Aks v. Southgate Trust Co.,
844 F. Supp. 650 (D. Kan. 1994).....38

Aluminum Workers v. Consolidated Aluminum Corp.,
696 F.2d 437 (6th Cir. 1982)33, 34

Am. Flint Glass Workers Union v. Anchor Resolution Corp.,
197 F.3d 76 (3d Cir. 1999).....31

In re Am. Provision Co.,
44 B.R. 907 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1984)25

Birmingham Musicians' Protective Assoc. v. Ala. Symphony Assoc. (In re Ala. Symphony Assoc.),
211 B.R. 65 (N.D. Ala. 1996).....32

In re Blast Energy Servs., Inc.,
296 B.R. 676 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2008)22

Boys Markets v. Retail Clerks Union,
398 U.S. 235 (1970).....32, 33

In re Stein Henry Co., Inc.,
Case No. 91-15491, 1992 Bankr. LEXIS 2574 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. June 1, 1992)27

Century Brass Prods., Inc. v. Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am (In re Century Brass Prods., Inc.),
795 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1986).....27

Cf. Anderson v. Davila,
125 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1997).....23

In re Congoleum Corp.,
No. 03-51524, 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 900 (Bankr. D.N.J. Feb. 26, 2009),
aff'd in part, rev'd in part, 414 B.R. 44 (D.N.J. 2009).....43

Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. United Cos. Fin. Corp.(In re Foster Mortgage Corp.),
68 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 1995)36, 38

<u>In re Continental Airlines,</u> 125 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1997).....	12, 24, 39, 40
<u>In re Crutcher Res. Corp.,</u> 72 B.R. 628 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1987).....	43
<u>Cullen v. Riley (In re Masters Mates & Pilots Pension Plan), ,</u> 957 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1992).....	35
<u>In re Decora Indus., Inc.,</u> No. 00-4459, 2002 WL 32332749 (D. Del. May 20, 2002)	43
<u>In re Delta Air Lines,</u> 342 B.R. 685 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	29
<u>In re Digital Impact, Inc.,</u> 223 B.R. 1 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1998)	41
<u>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.,</u> 134 B.R. 493 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	36
<u>Eddy v. Nat'l Union Fire Insu. Co. (In re Medical Asset Management, Inc.),</u> 249 B.R. 659 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2000)	35, 36
<u>First National Maintenance Corp v. N.L.R.B.,</u> 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	14
<u>Fuentes v. Shevin,</u> 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	21
<u>Gateway Coal v. United Mine Workers,</u> 414 U.S. 368 (1974).....	33
<u>Hoffman Bros. Packing Co.,</u> 173 B.R. 177 (B.A.P. 9th 1994).....	26
<u>In re Horizon Natural Res. Co.,</u> 316 B.R. 268 (Bankr. E.D. Ky. 2004).....	26
<u>In re HyLoft, Inc.,</u> 451 B.R. 104 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2011)	37
<u>In Gillman v. Continental Airlines (In re Continental Airlines),</u> 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000).....	39

In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.,
922 F.2d 984 (2d Cir. 1990).....12

In re Jefley, Inc.,
219 B.R. 8825

In re Johns-Manville,
517 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2008).....41

In re Johns-Manville,
600 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010).....41

Kadouri International Foods,
356 N.L.R.B. No. 148 (2011)14

Kahn v. United States,
753 F.2d 1208 (3d Cir. 1985).....22

In re Karykeion, Inc.,
435 B.R. 663 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2010).....27, 29

Key3Media Group, Inc. v. Pulver.com, Inc. (In re Key3Media Group, Inc.),
336 B.R. 87 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005)37

In re La Sierra Fin. Servs., Inc.,
290 B.R. 718 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 2002).....22

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982).....21

In re Liberty Cab & Limousine Co.,
194 B.R. 770 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1996)25

In re Medford Crossings N. LLC,
Case No. 07-25115, 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 185 (Bankr. D.N.J. Jan. 20,
2011)40, 41

Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft,
436 U.S. 1 (1978).....21

In re Moline Corp.,
144 B.R. 75 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1992)32

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....21

Myers v. Martin (In re Martin),
 91 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996).....35, 38

NLRB v. Emsing's Supermarket, Inc.,
 872 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1989)16

N.L.R.B. v. Rapid Bindery, Inc.,
 293 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1961).....14

N.L.R.B. v. Royal Plating and Polishing Co.,
 350 F.2d 191 (3rd Cir. 1965)14

N.L.R.B. v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.,
 361 F.2d 512 (5th Cir. 1966)14

N.Y. Typographical Union No. 6 v. Maxwell Newspapers, Inc. (In re Maxwell
 Newspapers, Inc.),
 981 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992).....26, 28

National Labor Relations Board v. Bildisco & Bildisco,
 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....24

In re North Plaza, LLC,
 Case No. 04-00769, 2006 Bankr. LEXIS 4696 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. Apr.
 17, 2006)37

Northwest Airlines Corp. v. Ass'n of Flight Attendants-CWA (In re Northwest Airlines
 Corp.),
 349 B.R. 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....30, 31

Nursing Home & Hospital Union No. 434 v. Sky Vue Terrace, Inc.,
 759 F.2d 1094 (3d Cir. 1985).....33

Pascarella v. Swift Transp. Co., Inc.,
 643 F. Supp. 2d 639 (D.N.J. 2009)22

In re Roth Am., Inc.,
 975 F.2d 949 (3d Cir. 1992).....28, 30, 31, 32

Spradlin v. Williams (In re Alma Energy, LLC),
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121696 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 16, 2010).....37

In re TCI 2 Holdings, LLC,
 No. 09-13654, 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 1169 (Bankr. D.N.J. Apr. 12,
 2010)43

TNT Logistics North America,
346 N.L.R.B. 1301 (2006)14

Teamsters Local Union 299 v. U.S. Truck Co. Holdings, Inc.,
87 F. Supp. 2d 726 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....33, 34

Textile Workers v. Lincoln Mills,
353 U.S. 448 (1957).....32

In re The Lady H Coal Co.,
193 B.R. 233 (Bankr. S.D.W. Va. 1996)26, 29

In re The Leslie Fay Cos., Inc.,
168 B.R. 294 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....28

Transmarine Navigation Corp.,
170 N.L.R.B. 389 (1968)16

Trs. of the Constr. Indus. & Laborers Health & Welfare Trust v. C&W Enters., 298 Fed.
Appx. 566, 567 (9th Cir. Nev. 2008)23

United Steelworkers of America, AFL-CIO v. Fort Pitt Steel Casting,
598 F.2d 1273 (3d Cir. 1979).....33

U.S. v. AWECO, Inc. (In re AWECO, Inc.),
725 F.2d 293 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 880 (1984)35, 36

W.R. Grace & Co. v. Chakarian (In re W.R. Grace & Co.),
591 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2009).....41

Walton v. Houlihan, Lokey, Howard & Zukin (In re UA Theatre Co.),
315 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2003).....40

Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp. v. United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC,
791 F.2d 107427

Will v. Northwestern Univ. (In re Nutraquest, Inc.),
434 F.3d 639 (3d Cir. 2006).....35

Willamette Tug & Barge Co.,
300 N.L.R.B. 282 (1990)14

In re Zales Corp.,
62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995)36

STATUTES & RULES

N.J.S.A. § 14A:2-2.1.....23
N.J.S.A. § 15A:2-3.....23
N.J.S.A. § 30:9-23.20(a).....5, 37
11 U.S.C. § 101(31).....37
11 U.S.C. § 1113 passim
29 U.S.C. § 152(5).....10
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....14
29 U.S.C. § 185(a)10, 33
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002.....34
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019..... passim

MISCELLANEOUS

7 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1113.03 (16th ed. 2010)27
